

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Arapahoe County District Court
Honorable Darren Vahle, Judge
Case No. 19CR2273

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

LUIS TORO-OSPINA.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MEGAN C. RASBAND, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: megan.rasband@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43136
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: September 27, 2022 9:18 PM
FILING ID: 51F74FCA54CD2
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA2145

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 20CA2145

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The trial court properly denied defendant’s <i>Batson</i> challenge.....	8
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	8
B. Additional Facts	8
C. Legal Analysis	12
1. Step one	13
2. Step two.....	15
3. Step three	16
II. The trial court didn’t err, plainly or otherwise, by not including a question about race on the jury questionnaire.....	20
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	20
B. Additional Facts	21
C. Legal Analysis	22
III. The trial court properly denied defendant’s unconscious bias instruction.	26
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	26
B. Additional Facts	27
C. Legal Analysis	28
IV. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct in closing argument.	29
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	29
B. Additional Facts	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Legal Analysis	34
V. The trial court properly excluded evidence of the victim’s alleged drug dealing.....	41
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	41
B. Additional Facts	42
C. Legal Analysis	46
VI. Reversal is not required under the cumulative error doctrine.	50
A. Standard of Review; Preservation	50
B. Legal Analysis	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 89 (1986)	12, 13
Brown v. People, 239 P.3d 764 (Colo. 2010)	26
City of Fountain v. Gast, 904 P.2d 478 (Colo. 1995)	36
DeBella v. People, 233 P.3 664 (Colo. 2010)	21
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	30, 34, 35, 38
Fields v. People, 732 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1987)	15
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	21, 42
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	17
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	50, 51, 52
Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	42
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010)	40
McDaniels v. Kirkland, 839 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
Miller v. Pate, 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	38
Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	17, 19
People v. Beauvais, 2017 CO 34.....	12, 19, 23, 25
People v. Burke, 937 P.2d 886 (Colo. App. 1996).....	28
People v. Carter, 2015 COA 24M-2.....	34, 35, 36
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M.....	42, 51
People v. Darbe, 62 P.3d 1006 (Colo.App.2002).....	49
People v. DeGreat, 2015 COA 101	16
People v. Dist. Court, 869 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 1994)	48
People v. Estes, 296 P.3d 189 (Colo. App. 2012).....	39
People v. Ferguson, 43 P.3d 705 (Colo. App. 2001)	46, 47
People v. Flockhart, 2013 CO 42.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Friend, 2014 COA 123M.....	15, 16, 19
People v. Garcia, 179 P.3d 250 (Colo. App. 2007).....	42
People v. Geisendorfer, 991 P.2d 308 (Colo. App. 1999).....	35
People v. Gladney, 250 P.3d 762 (Colo. App. 2010).....	34
People v. Gonzales, 2017 COA 62	26
People v. Goree, 132 Mich.App. 693, 349 N.W.2d 220 (1984)	48
People v. Gracey, 940 P.2d 1050 (Colo. App. 1996)	29
People v. Hogan, 114 P.3d 42 (Colo. App. 2004)	13, 14
People v. Jones, 675 P.2d 9 (Colo. 1984).....	47
People v. Jones, 990 P.2d 1098 (Colo. App. 1999)	28
People v. Lomanaco, 802 P.2d 1143 (Colo. App. 1990)	39, 40, 41
People v. Lucero, 2014 COA 53.....	25
People v. Manyik, 2016 COA 42.....	21
People v. Mata-Medina, 71 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2003)	27
People v. Merchant, 983 P.2d 108 (Colo. App. 1999).....	38
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	17, 19, 21
People v. Miller, 890 P.2d 84, 92 (Colo. 1995)	47
People v. Ojeda, 2022 CO 7	13, 15, 16, 21
People v. Page, 907 P.2d 624 (Colo. App. 1995).....	26
People v. Palacios, 2018 COA 6M	20
People v. Phillips, 2012 COA 176.....	25
People v. Reaud, 821 P.2d 870 (Colo. App. 1991)	20, 22
People v. Rivera, 710 P.3d 1127 (Colo. App. 1985).....	28
People v. Robinson, 187 P.3d 1166 (Colo. App. 2008).....	17, 19
People v. Rodriguez, 2015 CO 55	8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990).....	40
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	52
People v. Sauser, 2020 COA 174.....	30
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	20, 28, 41
People v. Trujillo, 83 P.3d 43 (Colo. 2004)	28
People v. Ujaama, 2012 COA 36	21
People v. Valdez, 2017 COA 41	52
People v. Vasquez, 148 P.3d 326 (Colo. App. 2006).....	49
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2007)	52
People v. Wilson, 2012 COA 163M.....	13
People v. Zieg, 841 P.2d 342 (Colo. App. 1992).....	41
Pernell v. People, 2018 CO 13.....	42
Quintano v. People, 105 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	50
Reliford v. People, 579 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1978)	51
Riley v. People, 266 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2011).....	26
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	42
Scott v. People, 2017 CO 16	50
Smith v. Dist. Court, 907 P.2d 611 (Colo. 1995).....	22
State v. Garcia, 462 P.3d 1125 (Ida. 2020)	50
State v. Lamon, 664 N.W.2d 607 (Wis. 2003).....	23
State v. Raynor, 221 A.3d 401 (Conn. 2019).....	23
United States v. Angelini, 678 F.2d 380, (1st Cir. 1982).....	47
United States v. Delgado, 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012).....	50
United States v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	41
United States v. Vasquez-Lopez, 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	38
Valdez v. People, 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)	13, 19
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	29, 30, 34
STATUTES	
§ 13-71-115(1), C.R.S. (2022)	24, 25
§ 18-3-206, C.R.S. (2022)	41
28 U.S.C.A. § 1869(h)	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 51-232(c)(1)	24
RULES	
CRE 401	46
CRE 402	46
CRE 403	46
CRE 404(a)(2)	46, 47
Crim. P. 24(a)	20, 22
Crim. P. 24(a)(3)	20, 22
Crim. P. 52(a)	27
Crim. P. 52(b)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
COLJI-Crim E:05 (2021)	40
COLJI-Crim. E:01 (2021)	36, 39
